The Corporation of the
CITY OF WHITE ROCK

Board of Variance
AGENDA

Wednesday, August 14, 2024, 3:30 p.m.
City Hall Boardroom

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC, V4B 1Y6

4.1

4.2

Pages

CALL TO ORDER

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

RECOMMENDATION
THAT the Agenda for the Board of Variance meeting scheduled for August
14, 2024 be approved.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES 3

RECOMMENDATION
THAT the Board of Variance adopts the minutes from the April 24, 2024
meeting as circulated.

APPEAL SUBMISSIONS TO THE BOARD OF VARIANCE

BOV 24-016, 15570 Victoria Street S

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Board of Variance application is requesting the following variance to
the RS-3 (Small Lot, Hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone to permit installation
of solar panels on the roof the principal building:

1. To increase the maximum building height from 7.7m (25.26ft) to
7.91m (25.95ft). (Section 6.3.8(1))

BOV 24-019, 15475 Victoria Avenue 22

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Board of Variance application is requesting the following variance to
the RS-3 (Small-lot, Hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone to permit the
construction of a new single-family dwelling:



1. To relax the requirement for a 4.5 metres clear area from the
exterior lot corner for walls more than 1.0 metre high by 0.16 metres
for the corner of the principal building (Zoning Bylaw Section
4.12.1);

2. Torelax the requirement for a 4.5 metres clear area from the
exterior lot corner for structures more than 1.0 metre high by 4.5
metres for the proposed guardrail (Zoning Bylaw Section 4.12.1);

3. To relax the requirement for an exterior side yard setback of 1.8
metres for a distance of 7.5 metres from the front lot line and 1.5
metres from that point to the rear lot line to 1.2 metres (Zoning
Bylaw Section 6.3.9(3);

4. To reduce the combined front and rear yard setback from 9.0
metres to 4.8 metres (Zoning Bylaw 6.3.9); and,

5. To reduce the rear yard setback from 3.0 metres to 1.8 metres
(Zoning Bylaw 6.3.9)

CONCLUSION OF THE MEETING
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Board of Variance

Minutes

April 24, 2024, 3:30 p.m.
City Hall Council Chambers
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC, V4B 1Y6

PRESENT: Brian Hagerman, Board Member
Chris Tupy, Board Member
GUESTS: Owner/Applicant, 1285 Everall Street
STAFF: Wayne Berg, Deputy Director of Planning and Development Services

Neethu Syam, Planning Division Lead
Sophia Bihari, Planning and Development Assistant I1

1. CALLTO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 3:30 p.m.

2. ADOPTION OFAGENDA

It was MOVED and SECONDED
THAT the Agenda for the Board of Variance meeting scheduled for April 24, 2024, be approved.

CARRIED

3. ADOPTION OF MINUTES

It was MOVED and SECONDED

THAT the Board of Variance adopts the minutes from the November 22, 2023, meeting as
circulated.

CARRIED
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APPEAL SUBMISSIONS TO THE BOARD OF VARIANCE

4.1 BOV 24-008,1285 Everall Street

To accommodate the construction of an extension to existing garage, the applicant is
seeking a variance to:

I, Vary the rear lot line setback from 3.0m (9.84ft) to 1.2m (3.94ft)

ii. Vary the front and rear yard combination setback from 12.0m (39.37ft) to 4.44m
(14.571t)

The Chairperson sought a motion on the appeal as a whole:
It was MOVED and SECONDED.

THAT the appeal be approved for a variance to Section 6.2.6 of White Rock Zoning
Bylaw 2012, No. 2000 to vary the rear lot line setback from 3.0m to 1.2m and vary the
front and rear yard combination setback from 12.0m to 4.44m.

CARRIED
CONCLUSION OF MEETING
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 3:57 pm.
The foregoing minutes of April 24, 2024, are hereby certified correct.
BRIAN HAGERMAN, Chairperson SOPHIA BIHARI, Recording Secretary
2
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THE CORPORATION OF THE
CITY OF WHITE ROCK

STAFF REPORT
DATE: August 14, 2024
TO: Board of Variance
FROM: Sophia Bihari, Planning and Development Assistant 11

SUBJECT: Board of Variance Application for 15570 Victoria Avenue (BOV 24-016)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is to provide the Board of Variance with the information and analysis regarding an
application to the Board of Variance requesting the following variance to the RS-3 (Small Lot,
Hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone to permit the installation of solar panels on the roof of the
principal building:

1. Increase the maximum building height from 7.7m to 7.91m (Zoning Bylaw, Section

6.3.8(1))
APPLICATION OVERVIEW:
Owner/Applicant: Shift Energy Group Inc./Timothy Grandjean
Civic Address: 15570 Victoria Avenue
Existing Lot Area: 278.71m? (3000ft?)
OCP Designation: Mature Neighbourhood
Zone: RS-3 (Small Lot, Hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone
Variance Requested: Increase to maximum permitted building height to permit
installation of solar panels on the roof.
BACKGROUND

The subject property is zoned RS-3 (Small Lot, Hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone. The intent of
this zone is to provide for the development of up to four dwelling units on a single parcel of land
that is located outside of a 400m radius from a prescribed bus stop or six units within a 400m
radius from a prescribed bus stop. The subject property at 15570 Victoria Avenue is situated
between Ash Street and Finlay Street (see Figure 1 and Appendix A) with a lot area of 278.71m?
(2999.9ft%). The subject property is designated ‘Mature Neighbourhood’ in the Official
Community Plan (OCP), as such these areas are comprised of existing single-family homes.
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Board of Variance Application for 15570 Victoria Street (BOV 24-016)
Page No. 2
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Figure 1: Orthographic Map

VARIANCE DETAILS

To accommodate the installation of solar panels on the flat roof of the subject property, the
applicant is seeking a variance to increase the maximum permitted height of the principal building
of the RS-3 (Small Lot, hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone from 7.7m (25.26ft) to 7.91m (25.95ft)
per Section 6.3.8 of the Zoning Bylaw. A north elevation drawing which shows the proposed solar
panel installation on the roof is provided below (see Figure 2)
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Board of Variance Application for 15570 Victoria Street (BOV 24-016)
Page No. 3
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Figure 2: North Elevation Drawing

Section 6.3.8(1) of the Zoning Bylaw limits a principal building from exceeding a maximum
height of 7.7m. In this proposal, the proposed exterior architectural features exceed the
maximum permitted height, resulting in a requested relief of 0.21m from the maximum permitted
height for a principal building.

Additionally, Section 4.13.5 of the Zoning bylaw notes that heights of buildings and structures in
all SSMUH residential zones shall not exceed the maximum height prescribed under the
applicable zone.

The applicant’s hardship statement (see Appendix B) notes that the subject property faces unique
challenges in achieving compliance with zoning regulations while simultaneously pursuing
environmental goals. In addition, it is noted that structural constraints to the property, including its
orientation and existing architecture, severely limit alternative options for the placement of the
proposed solar panels. The applicant notes that despite efforts to explore alternative configurations,
the flat roof of the existing house presents as the only viable option for the location of the solar
panels.

INTERDEPARTMENTAL INVOLVEMENT/IMPLICATIONS

The Planning Division referred the application for review to the Building Division, and the Fire
Department as no other departments would be affected.

The Building Division noted that loading, wind and seismic information would be required on
the structural and design drawings at the building permit application stage.

No other interdepartmental concerns were raised regarding this application.
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Board of Variance Application for 15570 Victoria Street (BOV 24-016)
Page No. 4

SUMMARY/CONCLUSION

The following sample motions are proposed for the Board’s consideration:

1. That the Board approve application BOV 24-016 to vary the following section of the Zoning
Bylaw to permit the installation of solar panels on the roof of the principal building:
e To increase the maximum building height from 7.7m (25.26ft) to 7.91m (25.95ft) based
on Section 6.3.8 of the Zoning Bylaw (refer to Table 1.0 below).

2. That the Board deny application BOV 24-016 to vary the following section of the Zoning
bylaw to permit the installation of solar panels on the roof of the principal building:
e To increase the maximum building height from 7.7m (25.26ft) to 7.91m (25.95ft) based
on Section 6.3.8 of the Zoning Bylaw (refer to Table 1.0 below).

Table 1.0

6.3.8 Building Heights:

1) principal buildings shall not exceed a height of 7.7m (25.26ft), and the height of the
southerly elevation of the building shall be determined by an angle of containment of
45 degrees to the vertical commencing 6.0 metres (19.69 feet) above the natural grade
at the base of the south wall as illustrated in sub-section 4.9.

2) accessory dwelling unit shall not exceed a height of 7.0m (22.971t) for a building with
a minimum roof slope of 6:12, and shall not exceed a height of 6.0m (19.69ft) for a
building with any lesser roof slope.

3) ancillary buildings and structures shall not exceed a height of 4.0m (13.12ft)

Alternatively, any other motion the Board may deem appropriate for the applicant.

CONCLUSION

The applicant for 15570 Victoria Street has requested the following variance to the RS-3 (Small
Lot, Hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone requirements of Zoning Bylaw No. 2506.

1. To increase the maximum permitted building height from 7.7m (25.26ft) to 7.91m
(25.9511).

Respectfully submitted,
Sophiav Bihawi

Sophia Bihari
Planning and Development Assistant II

Reviewed by, Approved by,
Neethu Syam Anne Berry, MCIP RPP
Planning Division Lead Director, Planning and Development Services
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Board of Variance Application for 15570 Victoria Street (BOV 24-016)
Page No. 5

Appendix A: Location and Orthographic Map
Appendix B: Application Form/Statement of Hardship
Appendix C: RS-3 Zoning Reference

Appendix D: Drawings (Elevations)
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Board of Variance Application for 15570 Victoria Street (BOV 24-016)

Page No. 6
Appendix A
Location and Orthographic Map
T IZJT T UZU | JZJ —
7923 | & 922 | 923 | ma
18 | 919 }E, 918 | 919
%913 | | 912 | .
12 eo7 | 15671 19678 (4
w
- COLUMBIA AVE
| 891 | 15670 . 891 | 1
o re
787'77j | ss2 | 883 L
873 868 | 873
867 | 866 | 867 4
863 = 862 @ 863
SENS EE - SENS
833 _ 85: 8563 | -
849 | | 848 | 853 —
VICTORIAAVE | 842 | 843
| 838 | 839 -
832 | 833 |
15621 828 88 ]
] 8 Bchsion !
H N
Location Map
15570 Victoria Avenue Tt .5 ., = A

Orthographic Map A

15570 Victoria Avenue P, & o

Page 10 of 48



Board of Variance Application for 15570 Victoria Street (BOV 24-016)
Page No. 7

Appendix B
Application Form/Statement of Hardship
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Board of Variance

M‘I ITE ROC K | Application Form
C‘Aﬁg ()13;&6\@ % i Planning and Development Services

P: 604-541-2277 | F: 604-541-2153
E: planning@whiterockcity.ca | www.whiterockcity.ca
15322 Buena Vista, White Rock B.C. V4B 1Y6

In accordance with White Rock Board of Variance Bylaw, 2004, No. 1753 and White Rock Planning Procedures Bylaw,
2017, No. 2234, | / we hereby submit the following application to the Board of Variance:

Site Address (es) 15570 VICTORIA AVE WHITE ROCK V4B 1H7

PID(s) 011-617-195

Legal Description(s) |LOT 6, BLOCK 1, PLAN NWP488, SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 1, NEW WESTMIN!

Zoning RS-3

Variance(s) Requested
Please detail the specific variances to the White Rock Zoning Bylaw, 2012, No. 2000 that you are requesting below:

Variance Requested Zoning Bylaw Section
Example: Front Lot Line Setback from 7.5 metres to 6.0 metres in RS-1 Zone Example: Section 6.1.6 (3)

Allowance to exceed MAX permitted height by 0.21m to allow solar photovoltaic Section 4.13.5

Description of Proposal
Please provide a short description of your proposal below:

Requesting a variance on the maximum permitted height, to enable the installation of solar panels on
the roof of a single family dwelling. The solar panels will be tilted only 5 degrees from the roof plane,
minimizing their visibility. Despite this, based on the existing maximum height calculation, the solar
panels would exceed the building height requirements by only 21cm.

Page 1 of 3
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Hardship Statement
The Board of Variance is authorized to act only in cases of undue hardship as relating to the siting, size, or shape of
buildings or structures on a property. Please provide a short description of your hardship below:

The property located at 15570 Victoria Ave faces unique challenges in achieving compliance with
zoning regulations while simultaneously pursuing environmental goals. Structural constraints inherent
to the property, including its orientation and existing architecture, severely limit alternative options for
the placement of solar panels. Despite exhaustive efforts to explore alternative configurations, it has
become evident that the flat roof of the residence represents the only viable location for the
installation of solar panels to maximize energy generation and minimize visual impact.

By 2030, British Columbia aims to slash emissions by 40% on its journey towards achieving NetZero
status by 2050. In collaboration with local entities like White Rock, the provincial government has
devised comprehensive strategies centered around leveraging sustainable building practices and
technologies to meet these ambitious targets. While prioritizing new developments, it's imperative to
recognize that retrofitting existing homes plays a pivotal role in reaching these milestones, as they
account for 18 percent of Canada's greenhouse gas emissions.

Our solar feasibility study for this site have confirmed that the proposed solar panel installation on the

Minimum Application Requirements
Please use the following checklist to assist with the preparation of your application:

Checklist CHECK
A Completed Application Form with associated fee per the City’s Fees and Charges Bylaw.
Note: 8 copies of this document are required. X

An Authorized Agent Form, if the property owner is represented by a third party x

Proof of Business Ownership (Notice of Articles)

Note: Only required if the property owner is a corporation. not requirec

A recent title search, dated within 30 days of the application

Note: Staff will require copies of any applicable legal encumbrances on title. X

A Registered Survey Plan not

Note: The Registered Survey Plan must show the existing (“permitted”) and proposed (“varied”) dimensions of the building required
envelope. It must also show the topography of the site, along with the siting, size and elevations of trees located on and around the

subject property. Along with the original stamped/sealed survey plan, 8 copies (11 by 17) are required.

Site Plan, Building Elevations Plans, and Floor Plans elevation
Note: Only plans applicable to the requested variances are required. Be sure to verify which ones are required with staff. 8 copies of onIy

these plans (11 by 17) are required.

Additional Application Requirements
Some applications may have additional submission requirements. Other studies not described here may be
required. Please verify with Planning staff before proceeding with the submission of this application:

Checklist STAFF | APPLICANT
CHECK CHECK

Tree Assessment Report

Note: The report, as prepared by a certified arborist, will need to identify trees of protected size for retention and
removal on and around the subject property (see: White Rock Tree Preservation Bylaw, 2407). 8 copies of this
document are required.

Parking Plan

Note: The plan will illustrate off-street (on-site) parking space dimensions, drive aisles, and turning radiuses. 8
copies of this document are required.

Page 2 of 3
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Applicant’s Hardship Statement - 15570 Victoria Avenue

The property located at 15570 Victoria Ave faces unique challenges in achieving compliance with
zoning regulations while simultaneously pursuing environmental goals. Structural constraints
inherent to the property, including its orientation and existing architecture, severely limit alternative
options for the placement of solar panels. Despite exhaustive efforts to explore alternative
configurations, it has become evident that the flat roof of the residence represents the only viable
location for the installation of solar panels to maximize energy generation and minimize visual
impact.

By 2030, British Columbia aims to slash emissions by 40% on its journey towards achieving NetZero
status by 2050. In collaboration with local entities like White Rock, the provincial government has
devised comprehensive strategies centered around leveraging sustainable building practices and
technologies to meet these ambitious targets. While prioritizing new developments, it's imperative
to recognize that retrofitting existing homes plays a pivotal role in reaching these milestones, as
they account for 18 percent of Canada's greenhouse gas emissions.

Our solar feasibility study for this site have confirmed that the proposed solar panel installation on
the flat roof of the property is not only the most practical solution but also the least visually
obtrusive option. However, we believe strict adherence to zoning regulations would impose undue
financial and practical hardships, jeopardizing the feasibility of the project and impeding progress
toward emission reduction targets.

The proposed solar panel installation offers significant community and environmental benefits,
including anticipated reductions in greenhouse gas emissions and contributions to the province's
renewable energy targets. While the installation of solar panels on a flat roof inevitably adds height
to the structure, meticulous design ensures minimal visual impact. For this home, the solar array is
engineered with a slight tilt-up of only 5 degrees, resulting in a mere 21 centimeter increase in
overall height, with the solar panels discreetly concealed from public view.

In light of these considerations, we respectfully request the Board of Variance to grant a variance to
allow for the installation of solar panels on the flat roof of the property at 15570 Victoria Ave. Doing
so would not only alleviate the undue hardships imposed by strict adherence to zoning regulations
but also facilitate progress toward environmental sustainability goals.
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Owner [ Applicant Information
Please input the following information into each box as labelled and organized below:

Registered Owner Applicant (only if not the Owner)

Full Name /
Organization

Address

City

Postal Code

Phone (Main)

Phone (Cell)

Fax

E-mail

Consent
Please fill out and sign the following materials below to signify your consent for this application:

| hereby consent ... Input Signature Below: Date (YY/MM/DD)
h
e — R —

Property Owner

30f3
January 2024
Page 15 of 48



Board of Variance Application for 15570 Victoria Street (BOV 24-016)
Page No. 8

Appendix C
Definitions and RS-3 Zoning Reference
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6.3 RS-3 (Small lot, Hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone

The intent of this zone is to provide for the development of up to four dwelling units on a single
parcel of land that is located outside of a 400m radius from a prescribed bus stop, or six units
within a 400m radius from a prescribed bus stop, on a single parcel of land within the urban
containment boundary, in a variety of building forms.

6.3.1 Permitted Principal Uses:

1) Only one (1) principal use is permitted on a parcel of land:

a) aone-unit residential use; or,
b) house-plex

6.3.2 Permitted Accessory Uses:

1) In conjunction with a one-unit residential use not more than one (1) of the following
accessory uses are permitted:
a) an accessory child care centre in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.1.
b) an accessory boarding use in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.4.
c) an accessory registered secondary suite in accordance with the provisions of
Section 5.5.
d) an accessory dwelling unit in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.6.
€) an accessory bed & breakfast use in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.7.
f) ashort term rental in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.8.
g) a care facility in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.1.

2) In conjunction with a house-plex use only the following accessory uses is permitted:
a) an accessory dwelling unit in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.6.
3) an accessory home occupation in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.3

6.3.3 Lot Size:

1) The minimum lot width, lot depth and lot area in the RS-3 (Small lot, Hillside)
SSMUH Residential Zone are as follows:

Lot width 9.0m (29.531ft)
Lot depth 27.4m (89.9ft)
Lot area 280.00m? (918.6411)

6.3.4 Lot Coverage:

1) The maximum lot coverage is 50%.

6.3.5 Permitted Density:

1) The maximum permitted number of dwelling units on a parcel of land based on
minimum /ot area and location of a prescribed bus stop:

Zoning Bylaw No. 2506 Page 41
Page 17 of 48



a) | Outside 400m radius from a prescribed bus stop

i) | Lots upto 280m> Upto 3 dwelling units

ii) | Lots greater than 280m? and less than 4,050m? | Upto 4 dwelling units

b) | Within 400m radius from a prescribed bus stop

i) | Lots greater than 280m? and less than 281m? Upto 4 dwelling units

ii) | Lots at least 281m? or greater Upto 6 dwelling units

6.3.6 Floor Area:

6.3.7

6.3.8

6.3.9

1
2)

3)

maximum residential gross floor area shall not exceed 1.05 times the /ot area for a
maximum of 2 dwelling units on a parcel of land.

maximum residential gross floor area shall not exceed 1.15 times the /ot area for
above 2 dwelling units to a maximum of 4 dwelling units on a parcel of land.
maximum residential gross floor area shall not exceed 1.25 times the /ot area for
above 4 dwelling units to a maximum of 6 dwelling units on a parcel of land.

Landscape Requirements:

1) The maximum impermeable surface area on the parcel of land is 80%;

2) The minimum permeable surface area on the parcel of land is 20%, of which 50% at
minimum will contain live plant material,

3) 50% of the required front yard will be landscaped with live plant material including a
1.2m (3.94ft) permeable landscape strip containing /ive plant material on either side of
the driveway; and

4) The owner of the property is responsible for the placement and proper maintenance of
landscaping.

Building Heights:

1) principal buildings shall not exceed a height of 7.7m (25.26ft), and the height of the

2)

3)

southerly elevation of the building shall be determined by an angle of containment of
45 degrees to the vertical commencing 6.0 metres (19.69 feet) above the natural grade
at the base of the south wall as illustrated in sub-section 4.9.

accessory dwelling unit shall not exceed a height of 7.0m (22.971t) for a building with
a minimum roof slope of 6:12, and shall not exceed a height of 6.0m (19.69ft) for a
building with any lesser roof slope.

ancillary buildings and structures shall not exceed a height of 4.0m (13.12ft)

Minimum Setback Requirements:

1) principal buildings and ancillary buildings and structures in the RS-3 (Small lot,

Hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone shall be sited in accordance with the following
minimum sethack requirements:

Zoning Bylaw No. 2506 Page 42
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Ancillary
Buildings and

Setback Prl.n “p al Structures
Building
Accessory
Dwelling Unit
Front lot line i.e. see 2) below 3.0m (9.84ft) Not Permitted

Rear lot line i.e. see 2) below

3.0m (9.84ft)

1.5m (4.92ft)

Interior side lot line

1.2m (3.94ft)

1.2m (3.944t)

Interior side lot line (abutting a lane)

1.8m (5.91f)

1.8m (5.91f)

Exterior side lot line (rear lot line abutting a
lane or rear lot line of adjacent lot) i.e. for a
distance of 7.5m (24.61ft) as per 3) below

1.8m (5.91ft) &
1.5m (4.92ft)

1.8m (5.91ft) &
1.5m (4.92ft)

2) Notwithstanding the above, the front and rear yard setbacks shall in combination be

not less than 9.0m (29.52ft).

3) Notwithstanding the above, the exterior side yard setback requirement for principal
buildings and for accessory dwelling units or ancillary buildings and structures shall

be 1.8m (5.91ft) for a distance of 7.5m (24.61ft) from the front lot line and 1.5m
(4.92ft) from that point to the rear lot line of the lot.

6.3.10 Ancillary Buildings and Structures or Accessory Dwelling Units:

Except as otherwise provided in Section 4.13 and in addition to the provisions of sub-
sections 6.3.8 and 6.3.9 above, the following also applies:

1) there shall be not more than one ancillary building per lot.

2) ancillary buildings and structures shall not be located in any required front yard or

exterior side yard area.

3) ancillary buildings or structures shall not be sited less than 3.0m (9.84ft) from a

principal building on the same /ot.

4) accessory dwelling units shall not be located in any required front yard or exterior side

yard area.

5) accessory dwelling units shall be located not less than 3.0m (9.84ft) from a principal

building.

6.3.11 Accessory off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the provisions of

Section 4.14.

Zoning Bylaw No. 2506
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Board of Variance Application for 15570 Victoria Street (BOV 24-016)
Page No. 9

Appendix D
Drawings (Elevations)
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FOR PERMITTING

FEBRUARY 2024
PREPARED BY:
SHIFT
VICTORIA, BC VOB 573
1.844.507.4438

Construction Notes

Attachment of Solar Modules and Solar
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THE CORPORATION OF THE
CITY OF WHITE ROCK

STAFF REPORT
DATE: August 14, 2024
TO: Board of Variance
FROM: Sophia Bihari, Planning and Development Assistant I1

SUBJECT: Board of Variance Application for 15475 Victoria Avenue (24-019)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide the Board of Variance with the information and analysis
regarding an application that is requesting the following variances to the RS-3 (Small Lot,
Hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone to permit construction of a new single-family dwelling:

1. To relax the requirement for a 4.5 metres clear area from the exterior lot corner for walls
more than 1.0 metre high by 0.16 metres for the corner of the principal building (Zoning
Bylaw Section 4.12.1);

2. To relax the requirement for a 4.5 metres clear area from the exterior lot corner for
structures more than 1.0 metre high by 4.5 metres for the corner of the guardrail (Zoning
Bylaw Section 4.12.1);

3. To relax the requirement for an exterior side yard setback of 1.8 metres for a distance of
7.5 metres from the front lot line and 1.5 metres from that point to the rear lot line to 1.2
metres (Zoning Bylaw Section 6.3.9(3);

4. To reduce the rear yard setback from 3.0 metres to 1.8 metres (Zoning Bylaw Section
6.3.9); and,

5. To reduce the requirement for the combined front and rear yard setback from 9.0 metres
to 4.8 metres

APPLICATION OVERVIEW:

Owner/Applicant: Raymond S. Bonter, Designer Ltd./ Glen Tol

Civic Address: 15475 Victoria Avenue

Existing Lot Area: 139.35m? (1500ft?)

OCP Designation: Mature Neighbourhood

Zone: RS-3 (Small Lot, Hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone
Variance Requested: Relaxation to several RS-3 SSMUH Residential Zone setback

requirements, and to the Screen and Fencing regulation section
within the Zoning Bylaw to permit the construction of a new
single-family dwelling.

BACKGROUND

The subject property is zoned RS-3 (Small Lot, Hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone. The subject
property at 15475 Victoria Avenue is situated at the corner of Victoria Street and Balsam Avenue
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(see Appendix A) with a lot area of 139.35m? (15011t?), which does not meet the minimum lot size
of 280m? (3013.89ft?) for the RS-3 SSMUH Residential Zone. The subject property is designated
Mature Neighbourhood in the Official Community Plan (OCP), as such these areas are comprised
of existing single-family homes.

VARIANCE DETAILS

To accommodate the construction of a new single-family dwelling on the subject property, the
applicant is seeking multiple variances to the RS-3 (Small lot, Hillside) SSMUH Residential
Zone, in addition to a relaxation to the Screening and Fencing regulations in the City’s Zoning
Bylaw,2024, No 2506.

The applicant noted in their application that the subject property does not comply with the
minimum lot depth requirement of 27.4m (89.9ft), and with varying topography making it
difficult to achieve the maximum residential gross floor area. The applicant has also stated in
their hardship statement that due to the size of the building envelope, which is significantly less
than the maximum lot coverage, these variances will allow the maximum lot coverage to be
utilized. The applicant’s hardship statement is attached as Appendix B. A summary of each
requested variance is detailed below.

1) Section 4.12.1 — Screening and Fencing (see Regulation in Table 1 below)

This section falls under General Provisions and Regulations (Section 4.0) in the Zoning
Bylaw and notes the following:

A fence, wall or similar structure over 1.0m (3.28ft) in height shall not be permitted
within 4.5m (14.76ft) of an exterior lot corner, as defined by the intersection of an
exterior side lot line and a front lot line or a rear lot line, where such lines form an
interior angle of 135° or less, as illustrated below.

J
J

A
-~ -
‘ == 135 degrees or less

Heihe < 1n
ot | WS area

The applicant is requesting the following two variances to Section 4.12.1 in the Zoning
Bylaw:

a) To reduce the minimum exterior lot corner clear area requirement from 4.5 metres to 4.34
metres. This 0.16-metre reduction is to permit the southwest corner wall (over 1.0m in
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height) of the proposed principal building to fall within this clear area. (see Figure 1
below).

73

I-13685' (600r)
: EG.I ED
MTH 2843 ’BQJN

REAR YARD

843" (320m)
FRONT YARD

14764' (450m)

7 246206' (152M)

|
}
. i 5505 (lwm) T {?
o ! REAR YARD !
= i N
1 R 2843' (300m) —- i
TTR I B RV |
paer| ORI e i
r 2| .
i ! !
) ~ :Eﬂ%iEl :
i I i
y & | 650 OF28 1
Iy | PLAN 488 e
2* g Sf%“ 156000 SF (13235 r2) : §
| FROP | |
3 ger FRIERE | o
I o SECTION 632 ' 1<
m Qi | |-
Qi i S 3237 | Q
R ™ Q1 | | g e ey B0V ggg!g
RELAXATION ,;\ S 17—'—1___ _______________ NT spél )
SN 8
g i
3 !
4 i
|
|
i
i
|
i
i
i

'%@Ec@ﬁm R
_*T S0000 (a4 T TTTTOTTT
| Wled' (452m) 1'
sponiliciod VICTORIA AVENUE

Figure 1: Southwest corner wall encroachment (red)
into the required exterior lot corner clear area

b) To remove the requirement of the exterior lot corner clear area of 4.5m for structures over
1.0 metres in height to enable the installation of guardrails. (See Figure 2 — West
Elevation for requested variance)
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Figure 2: West Elevation
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2) Section 6.3.9 — Minimum Setback Requirements in the RS-3 SSMUH Residential Zone

This section is related to the required minimum setback for RS-3 zone lots. Figure 3 below is
a snapshot of Section 6.3.9 in the Zoning Bylaw.

Ancillary
Principal Buildings and
Setback B Structures
Building PIR——
ccessory
Dwelling Unit
Front lot line 1.e. see 2) below 3.0m (9.84ft) Not Permitted
Rear lot line 1.e. see 2) below 3.0m (9.84ft) 1.5m (4.92ft)
Interior side lot line 1.2m (3.94f1) 1.2m (3.94f1)
Interior side lot line (abutting a lane) 1.8m (5.91ft) 1.8m (5.91f1)
Exterior side lot.linc (rear lot line zlbutling a 1.8m (5.91ft) & | 1.8m (5.91f) &
lane or rear lot line of adjacent lot) i.e. for a 1.5m (4.92f1) 1.5m (4.92f)
distance of 7.5m (24.611t) as per 3) below ' o ' U

2) Notwithstanding the above, the front and rear yard setbacks shall in combination be
not less than 9.0m (29.52ft).

3) Notwithstanding the above, the exterior side yard setback requirement for principal
buildings and for accessory dwelling units or ancillary buildings and structures shall
be 1.8m (5.911t) for a distance of 7.5m (24.61ft) from the front lot line and 1.5m
(4.92ft) from that point to the rear lot line of the lot.

Figure 3

The applicant is requesting the following three variances to the required setbacks in the RS-3
SSMUH zone to allow for maximum lot coverage and floor area for the construction of the
proposed residence:

a)
b)

©)

To reduce the required minimum rear yard setback from 3.0m to 1.8m (Section 6.3.9 (1));
and,

To reduce the combined front yard and rear yard setback from a minimum of 9.0m to
4.8m (Section 6.3.9 (2))

To reduce this exterior side yard setback requirement of 1.8 metres for a distance of 7.5
metres from the front lot line and 1.5 metres from that point to the rear lot line, to 1.2
metres (Section 6.3.9(3)).

Previous BOV application

In July 2020, the previous property owner applied to the Board of Variance panel and appeals
were granted to reduce the requirement for a 4.5 metres clear area for walls or structures more
than 1.0 metres in height by 0.16 metres for the corner of the principal building and to remove
the required 4.5m setback for the proposed guardrail,(Section 4.12.1), and to reduce the required
minimum exterior side yard setback from 3.0 metres to 1.2 metres from the front lot line to the
rear lot line.

The 2020 BOV decision expired as construction did not substantially start within 2 years after
the decision was made.

A copy of the September 2020 Board of Variance meeting minutes, and the BOV decision letter
are attached as Appendix F.
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INTERDEPARTMENTAL INVOLVEMENT/IMPLICATIONS

The Planning Division referred the application for review to the Building Division, Engineering
and Municipal Operations Department, Parking Division and the Tree Preservation Official.

The Building Division noted that the visual sight line for vehicles will be disrupted by screening
and guards within the exterior corner lot setbacks, per the proposed variance stated in #2,
causing a significant safety concern.

IMPLICATIONS FOR TREE PRESERVATION AND TREE CANOPY
ENHANCEMENT

The Tree Preservation Official has noted a tree management permit will be required with an
application fee, tree security bonding, tree protection plan, coordinated site development plan
and comfort letter from the project arborist. Until staff have an opportunity to perform an on-site
inspection after receipt of a TMP application, an estimate of the bonding cannot be provided. It
has been noted that a Letter of Understanding will be required between the property at 15475
Victoria Avenue and the property at 916 Balsam Street for the tree located at the northeast corner
of the property (Tree OS2).

SAMPLE MOTIONS

The following sample motions are proposed for the Board’s consideration:

1. That the Board approve application BOV 24-019 to vary the following section of the
Zoning Bylaw to permit the construction of a single-family dwelling:

e To relax the requirement for a 4.5 metres clear area from the exterior lot corner for
walls more than 1.0 metre high by 0.16 metres for the corner of the principal building
(Zoning Bylaw Section 4.12.1);

e To relax the requirement for a 4.5 metres clear area from the exterior lot corner for
structures more than 1.0 metre high by 4.5 metres for the corner of the guardrail
(Zoning Bylaw Section 4.12.1);

e To relax the requirement for an exterior side yard setback of 1.8 metres for a distance
of 7.5 metres from the front lot line and 1.5 metres from that point to the rear lot line
to 1.2 metres (Zoning Bylaw Section 6.3.9(3);

e To reduce the rear yard setback from 3.0 metres to 1.8 metres (Zoning Bylaw Section
6.3.9 (1)); and,

e To reduce the requirement for the combined front and rear yard setback from 9.0
metres to 4.8 metres (Section 6.3.9(2))

2. That the Board deny application BOV 24-019 to vary the following section of the Zoning
bylaw to permit the construction of a single-family dwelling:

e To relax the requirement for a 4.5 metres clear area from the exterior lot corner for
walls more than 1.0 metre high by 0.16 metres for the corner of the principal building
(Zoning Bylaw Section 4.12.1);

e To relax the requirement for a 4.5 metres clear area from the exterior lot corner for
structures more than 1.0 metre high by 4.5 metres for the corner of the guardrail
(Zoning Bylaw Section 4.12.1);

Page 26 of 48



Board of Variance Application for 15475 Victoria Avenue (BOV 24-019)
Page No. 6

e To relax the requirement for an exterior side yard setback of 1.8 metres for a distance
of 7.5 metres from the front lot line and 1.5 metres from that point to the rear lot line
to 1.2 metres (Zoning Bylaw Section 6.3.9(3);

e To reduce the rear yard setback from 3.0 metres to 1.8 metres (Zoning Bylaw Section
6.3.9 (1)); and,

e To reduce the requirement for the combined front and rear yard setback from 9.0
metres to 4.8 metres (Section 6.3.9(2)

Alternatively, any other motion the board may deem appropriate for the applicant.

CONCLUSION

The applicant for 15475 Victoria Avenue has requested variances to the minimum setback
requirements of the RS-3 (Small Lot, Hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone, and variances to the
Screening and Fencing regulations in the City’s Zoning Bylaw No. 2506, as detailed in this staff
report, to permit the construction of a new single-family home.

Respectfully submitted,
Sophiov Bihawi

Sophia Bihari
Planning and Development Assistant 11

Reviewed by, Approved by,
Neethu Syam Anne Berry, MCIP RPP
Planning Division Lead Director, Planning and Development Services

Appendix A: Location and Orthographic Map

Appendix B: Application Form/Statement of Hardship

Appendix C: RS-3 Zoning Reference

Appendix D: Site Survey

Appendix E: Drawings (Site Plans and Elevations)

Appendix F: Previous Board of Variance Appeal (Minutes, Decision Letter)
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endix A
Location and Orthographic Map
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Appendix B
Application Form/Statement of Hardship
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WHITE ROCK
City by e aa!

Board of Variance

Application Form

Planning and Development Services

P: 604-541-2136 | F: 604-541-2153

15322 Buena Vista, White Rock B.C. V4B 1Y6

In accordance with White Rock Board of Variance Bylaw, 2004, No. 1753 and White Rock Planning Procedures Bylaw,

2017, No. 2234, | / we hereby submit the following application to the Board of Variance:

Site Address (es) 15475 VICTORIA AVENUE, WHITE ROCK BC

PID(s) 001-903-446

Legal Description(s) |S50' OF LT 28/ BLK 8/ SEC 11/ NWD/ PL 488/ TWP 1

Zoning RS-3 (Small Lot, Hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone

Variance(s) Requested

Please detail the specific variances to the White Rock Zoning Bylaw, 2012, No. 2000 that you are requesting below:

Variance Requested
Example: Front Lot Line Setback from 7.5 metres to 6.0 metres in RS-1 Zone

Zoning Bylaw Section
Example: Section 6.1.6 (3)

Relax requirement of 4.5m from exterior corner for walls more than 1.0m high by 0.16m for house

4121
Relax requirement of 4.5m from exterior corner for walls more than 1.0m high completely for guards |4.12.1
Relax requirement for the required rear yard setback of 3.0m to 1.8m 6.3.6 (1)
Relax requirement for the combined front and rear setback from 9.0M to 4.8m 6.3.6(2)
Relax requirement for exterior side yard of 1.8m for 7.5m and then 1.5m to 1.2m for entire ext. side | 6.3.6 (3)

Description of Proposal
Please provide a short description of your proposal below:

The proposal is to build a new home on an old property including tearing down an existing very old home.

The lot is zoned RS-3 SSMUH but does not comply with the minimum requirements for size or depth.

The proposed new home must have a minimum of two off-street parking spaces but due to the unique nature and grades of the lot,
and access only from Balsam Street, it is impossible to maximize the permitted Lot Coverage or Residential Floor Area. The
proposed relaxations would allow the new home to be the maximum Lot Coverage and get close to the maximum Residential Gross

Floor Area.
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Hardship Statement
The Board of Variance is authorized to act only in cases of undue hardship as relating to the siting, size, or shape of
buildings or structures on a property. Please provide a short description of your hardship below:

- The property does not comply with the minimum lot area of 2,992sf, it is only 1,500sf or roughly half the size of the required
minimum. The property also does not comply with the minimum lot depth of 90°0, it is only 50°0.

- The Engineering Department and Traffic Bylaw will only permit a driveway access from Balsam Street, which will only permit a
garage to be located at the main floor level of the home thereby using up valuable footprint area which could normally be Floor
Area and thus not permitting the home to have the maximum Residential Gross Floor Area.

- Even with the proposed relaxations the home will not be able to achieve the maximum Residential Gross Floor Area.

- The size and shape of the property combined with the required setbacks outlined in the RS-3 SSMUH zone creates a buildable
area (building envelope) that is significantly less than the maximum permitted Lot Coverage. The size of the required building
envelope is 427.98 sf. The maximum Lot Coverage is 750.00sf. Previously Section 6.3.6 (2) permitted the rear setback to be 1.8m
and the front 3.0m, with no combined minimum. This was removed with the new zoning, and no provision remains for 'short' lots.
- Section 6.3.6 (3) of the zoning bylaw requires that a corner lot have an exterior side setback of 3.0m for the first 7.5m then 1.5m
for the remainder. When we apply section 6.3.6 (3) the building envelope width at the front of the property is reduced by 1.5m
and will not create a building envelope which will allow the maximum Lot Coverage to be utilized.

- Section 4.12.1 requires that there be no fence or wall greater than 1.0m in height within an area created by measuring 4.5m from
an exterior lot corner in each direction and connecting it with a line. To maintain a rectangular building envelope with the
proposed relaxed setbacks there will be a minor encroachment of one corner of the home into this area.

Minimum Application Requirements
Please use the following checklist to assist with the preparation of your application:

Checklist CHECK
A Completed Application Form with associated fee ($550) 3
Note: 8 copies of this document are required. &
An Authorized Agent Form, if the property owner is represented by a third party Yei
Proof of Business Ownership

Note: Required if the property owner is a corporation; includes Notice of Articles, Certificate of Incorporation, BC Company Summary n/a
A recent title search, dated within 30 days of the application

Note: Staff will require copies of any applicable legal encumbrances on title. Yas
A Registered Survey Plan Yes
Note: The Registered Survey Plan must show the existing (“permitted”) and proposed (“varied”) dimensions of the building

envelope. It must also show the topography of the site, along with the siting, size and elevations of trees located on and around the

subject property. Along with the original stamped/sealed survey plan, 8 copies (11 by 17) are required.

Site Plan, Building Elevations Plans, and Floor Plans -
Note: Only plans applicable to the requested variances are required. Be sure to verify which ones are required with staff. 8 copies of

these plans (11 by 17) are required.

Additional Application Requirements
Some applications may have additional submission requirements. Other studies not described here may be
required. Please verify with Planning staff before proceeding with the submission of this application:

Checklist STAFF | APPLICANT
CHECK CHECK

Tree Assessment Report

Note: The report, as prepared by a certified arborist, will need to identify trees of protected size for retention and
removal on and around the subject property (see: White Rock Tree Management Bylaw, 2008, No. 1831). 8 copies
of this document are required.

Parking Plan

Note: The plan will illustrate offstreet (on-site) parking space dimensions, drive aisles, and turning radiuses. 8
copies of this document are required.

Yes

Page 2 of 3
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Owner [ Applicant Information
Please input the following information into each box as labelled and organized below:

Registered Owner Applicant (only if not the Owner)

Full Name [
Organization

Address

Fax

Esnal h

Consent
Please fill out and sign the following materials below to signify your consent for this application:

| hereby consent ... Input Signature Below: Date (YY/MM/DD)

a3/
-

Page3of3
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Appendix C
RS-3 Zoning Reference
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6.3 RS-3 (Small lot, Hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone

The intent of this zone is to provide for the development of up to four dwelling units on a single
parcel of land that is located outside of a 400m radius from a prescribed bus stop, or six units
within a 400m radius from a prescribed bus stop, on a single parcel of land within the urban
containment boundary, in a variety of building forms.

6.3.1 Permitted Principal Uses:

1) Only one (1) principal use is permitted on a parcel of land:

a) aone-unit residential use; or,
b) house-plex

6.3.2 Permitted Accessory Uses:

1) In conjunction with a one-unit residential use not more than one (1) of the following
accessory uses are permitted:
a) an accessory child care centre in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.1.
b) an accessory boarding use in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.4.
c) an accessory registered secondary suite in accordance with the provisions of
Section 5.5.
d) an accessory dwelling unit in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.6.
€) an accessory bed & breakfast use in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.7.
f) ashort term rental in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.8.
g) a care facility in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.1.

2) In conjunction with a house-plex use only the following accessory uses is permitted:
a) an accessory dwelling unit in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.6.
3) an accessory home occupation in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.3

6.3.3 Lot Size:

1) The minimum lot width, lot depth and lot area in the RS-3 (Small lot, Hillside)
SSMUH Residential Zone are as follows:

Lot width 9.0m (29.531ft)
Lot depth 27.4m (89.9ft)
Lot area 280.00m? (918.6411)

6.3.4 Lot Coverage:

1) The maximum lot coverage is 50%.

6.3.5 Permitted Density:

1) The maximum permitted number of dwelling units on a parcel of land based on
minimum /ot area and location of a prescribed bus stop:

Zoning Bylaw No. 2506 Page 41
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a) | Outside 400m radius from a prescribed bus stop

i) | Lots upto 280m> Upto 3 dwelling units

ii) | Lots greater than 280m? and less than 4,050m? | Upto 4 dwelling units

b) | Within 400m radius from a prescribed bus stop

i) | Lots greater than 280m? and less than 281m? Upto 4 dwelling units

ii) | Lots at least 281m? or greater Upto 6 dwelling units

6.3.6 Floor Area:

6.3.7

6.3.8

6.3.9

1
2)

3)

maximum residential gross floor area shall not exceed 1.05 times the /ot area for a
maximum of 2 dwelling units on a parcel of land.

maximum residential gross floor area shall not exceed 1.15 times the /ot area for
above 2 dwelling units to a maximum of 4 dwelling units on a parcel of land.
maximum residential gross floor area shall not exceed 1.25 times the /ot area for
above 4 dwelling units to a maximum of 6 dwelling units on a parcel of land.

Landscape Requirements:

1) The maximum impermeable surface area on the parcel of land is 80%;

2) The minimum permeable surface area on the parcel of land is 20%, of which 50% at
minimum will contain live plant material,

3) 50% of the required front yard will be landscaped with live plant material including a
1.2m (3.94ft) permeable landscape strip containing /ive plant material on either side of
the driveway; and

4) The owner of the property is responsible for the placement and proper maintenance of
landscaping.

Building Heights:

1) principal buildings shall not exceed a height of 7.7m (25.26ft), and the height of the

2)

3)

southerly elevation of the building shall be determined by an angle of containment of
45 degrees to the vertical commencing 6.0 metres (19.69 feet) above the natural grade
at the base of the south wall as illustrated in sub-section 4.9.

accessory dwelling unit shall not exceed a height of 7.0m (22.971t) for a building with
a minimum roof slope of 6:12, and shall not exceed a height of 6.0m (19.69ft) for a
building with any lesser roof slope.

ancillary buildings and structures shall not exceed a height of 4.0m (13.12ft)

Minimum Setback Requirements:

1) principal buildings and ancillary buildings and structures in the RS-3 (Small lot,

Hillside) SSMUH Residential Zone shall be sited in accordance with the following
minimum sethack requirements:

Zoning Bylaw No. 2506 Page 42
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Ancillary
Buildings and

Setback Prl.n “p al Structures
Building
Accessory
Dwelling Unit
Front lot line i.e. see 2) below 3.0m (9.84ft) Not Permitted

Rear lot line i.e. see 2) below

3.0m (9.84ft)

1.5m (4.92ft)

Interior side lot line

1.2m (3.94ft)

1.2m (3.944t)

Interior side lot line (abutting a lane)

1.8m (5.91f)

1.8m (5.91f)

Exterior side lot line (rear lot line abutting a
lane or rear lot line of adjacent lot) i.e. for a
distance of 7.5m (24.61ft) as per 3) below

1.8m (5.91ft) &
1.5m (4.92ft)

1.8m (5.91ft) &
1.5m (4.92ft)

2) Notwithstanding the above, the front and rear yard setbacks shall in combination be

not less than 9.0m (29.52ft).

3) Notwithstanding the above, the exterior side yard setback requirement for principal
buildings and for accessory dwelling units or ancillary buildings and structures shall

be 1.8m (5.91ft) for a distance of 7.5m (24.61ft) from the front lot line and 1.5m
(4.92ft) from that point to the rear lot line of the lot.

6.3.10 Ancillary Buildings and Structures or Accessory Dwelling Units:

Except as otherwise provided in Section 4.13 and in addition to the provisions of sub-
sections 6.3.8 and 6.3.9 above, the following also applies:

1) there shall be not more than one ancillary building per lot.

2) ancillary buildings and structures shall not be located in any required front yard or

exterior side yard area.

3) ancillary buildings or structures shall not be sited less than 3.0m (9.84ft) from a

principal building on the same /ot.

4) accessory dwelling units shall not be located in any required front yard or exterior side

yard area.

5) accessory dwelling units shall be located not less than 3.0m (9.84ft) from a principal

building.

6.3.11 Accessory off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the provisions of

Section 4.14.

Zoning Bylaw No. 2506
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TOPOGRAPHIC PLAN OF THE SOUTHERLY 50 FEET OF LOT 28 HAVING A
FRONTAGE OF 30 FEET ON VICTORIA AVENUE AND DEPIH OF 50 FELT

ON 'B” STREET, BOTH OF BLOCK 8, SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 1,
NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN 488 |

0 5 10 15 m

P e ey —
SCALE 1 : 200

All distances are in metres

CIVIC ADDRESS:
15475 Victoria Avenue, White Rock, B.C.

NOTES:

1) Elevations are in metres and are geodetic.

2) Elevations are derived from Control Monument no. 88H3871
located on the south side of Columbia St. near a dolphin
sign. Elevation = 57.812 metres _

3) This Plan was prepared for architectural design and
site servicing purposes, and is for the exclusive use .
of our client. The signatory accepts no responsibility A ](
or liability for any damages that may be suffered by a
third party as a result of reproduction, transmission or
alteration to this document without consent of the signatory.

4) Prior to any construction, underground services are to be
confirmed by the City of White Rock Engineering Dept.

5) If there is any conflict in information between
the hard copy of this Plan and the digital data
provided, the hard copy shall be taken to be
correct. Any information taken from digital data
shall be confirmed by information shown on the
hard copy of this plan.

6) Properly lines according to land titles office records K
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rtn Retaining wall 4 =19.8
Water meter . . _ _
19.1) Denotes average natural grade elevation Maximum roof height = 19.8 + 7.7m = 27.5 m
ced30 Denotes 30cm dia Cedar tree
che50 Denotes 50cm dia Cherry tree
This plan has been prepared in accordance with the
Professional Reference Manual with additional
. specifications from our client and is certified
Cameron Land Surveying Ltd. correct this 6th day o y, 2024,
B.C. Land Surveyors
Unit 234 — 18525-53rd Avenue
Surrey, B.C. V3S 7A4 F —
Phone: 604—597—3777 : Fe|l?( Chu /C.L.S. (1008)

File: 92Fe=1F This plan lies within the Metro Vancouver Regional District

Page 38 of 48




Board of Variance Application for 15475 Victoria Avenue (BOV 24-019)
Page No. 11

Appendix E
Drawings (Site Plans and Elevations)

Page 39 of 48



SITE

PLANATORY

| —

72

AN

BALSAM STREET

EROF’O&ED

RELAXATION 0;( N

14164' (450m)

|
I 30000 (3144m) g
© 5305' (180m)
i /" PROPOSED
! REAR YARD
i D
i |_ 9843' (3@@m)——>—|
. ! REQUIRED ,
I 4900 | F__________EE_AEIA_RE___ __|
1 150m 1 | )
i REQD] | |
iEXT. SIDE|
~i YARDi | i
£ l I
§ lles0oF2s | |
3 : 3337 ! | PLAN 488 ! £
W0 i (2om] | 150000 SF (13335 m2) | Q
Z . PRORL | , 3
) iEfATthiEI CRRENT SETBACKS | n
Q! AS PER RS-3 ZONE 10
Q ! rl SECTION 633 i T
i —r _
Qi . 13931 | Q
Q! | Ty EmEsr [z S
b ——__ g TETIT T RS S
A N 5.3@%(1%) o | Q
O | REQD EXT SIDE (& . 0
VARG FORTB0M |0 —12685' (6.00m)
, 14 REQURED |
. 3 FRONT YARD
. | UHEN COMBINED
AN SR
i\ 2
i 1A\.___.§_______a_-_-J
i A 5 9843' (300m)
\ 1
! R /" PROPOSED
! Nk FRONT YARD
SCREEN ¢ FENCE YO
| RESTRICTION A5 | ™
j PER SECTION 4121 N
M AN
& a p: S—

PROPOSED ZONING BYLAW RELAXATIONS

412). A fence, wall or similiar structure over |2m (328ft) in heiﬁzt
within 4Bm (14.16t) of an exterior lot corner, as defined by the intersection of an exterior
side lot line and front lot line or a rear lot linem uhere s

135 deg or less.

shall not be permitted

PROPOSED RELAXATION TO 4.2] - CORNER OF THE BUILDING 1S TO ENCROACH
INTO THE REQUIRED YARD AREA BY 216M (D53FT), AND THE GUARDRAIL
AROUND THE BASEMENT WELL 1S TO RILLY ENCROACH

30000 (9144m)

14.164' (450m)

VICTORIA AVENUE

636 (2) Notuithstanding the above, the front and rear yard setbacks shall in
combination be not less than 92m (2952ft).

PROPOSED RELAXATION 10 636 (2) - REDUCE THE REQUIRED COMBINED
FRONT AND REAR SETBACKS TO 4.80M (1B15FT)

lines form an interior angle of

636 (1) Principal Buildings, and Accessory Buildings and Structures in the RS-3

(Small Lot, Hillside) 55M

following minimum setback requirements:
Redr Lot Line, see (2) below = 32m (984ft)

PROPOSED RELAXATION TO 636 (1) - REDUCE THE REQUIRED REAR

SETBACK FROM 32M TO 180M

Residential Zone shall be sited in accordance with the

636 (3) Notuithstanding the above, the exterior side yard setback requirement for
principal buildings and Yor ancillary buildings and structures shall be 12m (59Ift) for a
distance of 15m (245!') from the front lot line and 15m (493m) from that point to the
rear lot line of the lot.

PROPOSED RELAXATION TO ©36 (3) - MAKE THE ENTIRE EXTERIOR SIDE SETBACK
120M (324FT) FROM THE FRONT SETBACK LINE TO THE REAR SETBACK LINE

(PROJECT INFORMATION

.

B.O .\ APPE AL

5478 VICTORIA ANVE

)

SITE ADDRESS |54T5 VICTORIA AVENE, UHITE ROCK BC J

PROJECT TYPE |PROPOSED NEW SIGNLE FAMILY DUELLING J

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION |CITY OF WHITE ROCK )

550" OF LT 28/ BLK 8/ SEC 1/ NWD/ PL 488/ TP |

LEGAL DESCRIFTION PID : 001-303-446 )

ZONE [RS-3 58MUH RESIDENTIAL ZONE )

SUBDIVISION [INFILL LOT )

DESIGN CONTROL CONSULTANT _|NOT REQUIRED )

BUILDER [TED. )

\_ J
(ZONING ANALYSIS )

SETBACKS

STRUCTURE FRONT YARD |REAR YARD |SIDE YARD  |FLANKING ST.
PRINCIPAL BUILDING 9843' (30m)+ |9843' (32m)+ 39371 (12m) 9243' (32m) #
ACCESSORY BUILDINGS NOT ALLOUED [492 (1Bm) | 3931 (12m) | 4921 (15m)

SPECIAL SETBACK NOTES: )
+ FRONT AND REAR YARD N COMBINATION TO BE NO LESS THAN 29571 (90m) (@Y
" 5906 (12m) FOR A DISTANCE OF 24606' (15m) FROM THE FRONT LOT LINE, THEN 4221' (15m) fro—

J ]

LOT AREA |\50000 SF  |13935 m2 Q.

INCLUDED T

&mﬁé F;éggem 5% FLOOR AFEA =
3 CANT'D FLOORS

ALLOWABLE AREA 51500 o [146.32 m2 BASEMENT HAB. RM® Iy

PROPOSED PERCENT 586% NOT INCLUDED ——

PROPOSED AREA 128182 oF (1564 m2 GARAGE/CARPORT P

SPECIAL FAR NOTES: B O LS 1A

- A BASEMENT IS5 ANY FLOOR THAT IS AT LEAST 20' BELOW THE INT. STAIRS @ UFLOOR (@Y
AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE. BASEMENT AREA PROJECTING BEYOND | BASEMENTS UNO.

THE MAIN FLOOR PERIMETER 15 NOT INCLUDED IN FAR CRAULSPACES MAX 5l QZ
g 11
LOT COVERAGE INCLUDED —
ALL OWABLE PERCENT 50% R -
ALLOWABLE AREA 5000 F [c36Tm VAL @)

| . _PROPOSED PERCENT 4398% ACCESSORY BULDING

PROPOSED AREA 4953 5F (6566 m COVERED DECKS QA

SPECIAL LOT COVERAGE NOTES: orae .

- CANTILEVERED ROOF OVERHANGS (EAVES) ARE NOT INCLUDED NOT | o <D
IN LOT COVERAGE. LOT COVERAGE 15 TO SUPPORT POSTS ONLY. . ANTNCLUDE,D B ACE)

BOXED WNDOUS (@)

DECK/PORCH STAIRS ) =

BUILDING HEIGHT GEODETIC ELEVATIONS O
PRINCIPLE BLDG ALLOUED * |2526' (11m) | ROOF PEAK ELEV 2139 Z
ACCESSORY BLDG ALLOUWED ¢ [9843' (30m) | ROOF DECK SURFACE 26.32m )
PRINCIPLE BLDG PROPOSED [24.85' (15Tm) | UPPER ELOOR CEILING ELEY |2590/2651/26.86m
ACCESS0RY BLDG PROPOSED . UPPER FLOOR PLYWOOD ELEV |2339m <L

BUILDING HEIGHT NOTES: MAN FLOOR PLYWOOD ELEV _|2058n QZ
+ HEIGHT 15 TO THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE GARAGE SLAB o ENTRY ELEV |2042m

BUILDING FROM THE Av. NATURAL GRADE. AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE | 1982m >._

DRIVEWAY BASEMENT PLYWOOD ELEV __|1120m AR
ALLOWABLE SLOPE 500% . .

PROPOSED SLOPE 40122051086% | STRM. SEVER INVERT @ P.L. | —

MAX WDTH o 268" (6.0m) SAN. SEUER NVERT o P.L. | ) )

AP )
(@Y

) (8ITE PLAN, PROJECT INFORMATION

Page 40 of 48

THESN DRAUNGS SHOULD Ell PRNTID ON MII' PAPNR 1O B AT
6CALN NDICATND. oN

REDUCED 6 THKT WILL NOT Bl 10 6CALe.

ALY B, 2024
wasiwero | OF 4




« vICTOR‘}IA

N
¥ CENTRELINE OF ROAD | %

‘\“'\’%\ o
o T
&

bszuE

{

A [N Z

2
«@
_ | %3 %ﬁof’ OF ROCF DECK SURFA
0
| | BT OF ROOF DECK JOI8]
A5 VAR ABLE CEILNG
| 23 | TOPOFUFPLYUOOD
S =] _BIMOFUF SO ,
__| 058n ny TP O LYUOK _
=| BIMOFMF JoIgTs
N ) | AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE

248k (1514m)

L 4 —

} \ \ [ [ S

iiiiiiiiiii

F;;A
\
\
I
\

?
.
é

|
- |

E

N

.
&\\\\\\\§ SSSSSSSSSSS
|&l GLASS HANDRAIL

TO 42" ABOVE CURB

\

)

A\

\

Tl -

N\

N

i
N
— | L SAFETY GLASS —|

FRONT (SOUTH) ELEVATION

B>.ON\N APrPE AL

]

15475 \VVICTORIA ANSE ] [ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN, ELEVATIONS

Page 41 of 48 S e L S TN N R, st 2 OF 4

#3 - 1959 - 5nd STREET

SOUTH SURREY, BC. V4A 9E3
PHONE: 604-535-3322 FAX: 1-866-454-421
E-MAIL: infofragmondbonterdesianer.com

DESIGN BY RATMOND 5. BONTER DESIGNER LTD.




P ppe— ""'"| ! lli' Hl' lli' Hl' Hl““

—— = e e
O S e / /\I |||| |||| |||| I

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
e g ranton |
_ =] emorneiers

vo lmonesene || RIGHT (EAST) ELEVATION YT REAR (NORTH) ELEVATION

ROOF PLAN UPPER FLOOR PLAN

MEASUREMENTS ARE TO FRAMING NOT FINISHES
ee2.19 SQFT.

PLUS 4256 SQFT. STAIRS
MEASUREMENTS ARE TO FRAMING NOT FINISHES

ROOF DECK - y 1
B2IB125a0 s >< E | il %‘%
SLOPING GLASS
e s
CcusToM GLAZING
:_H 234 NG
N —
! | [ —

B.ON APPEAL - 15475 VICTORIA ANSE | [eEvanons ROOF ¢ UPPER FLOOR PLAN

]

Page 42 of 48 RS EINR R M., 3 OF 4

1959 - Band STREET

SOUTH SURREY, BC. V4A 93
-MAIL: infosraunondbonterdesianer.com

m: 604-535-330 FAX: 1-866-454-471

g .

DESIGN BY RAYMOND 9. BONTER DESIGNER LTD.




PERMEABLE SURFACE (GRAVEL)

24500 SQFT.
UPPER FLOOR PLAN W
66213 SQFT. i ‘
i KKK -
| J535358585 FRONT T ARD
GARAGE MAIN FLOOR PLAN i SRR, >|>_|_|vE PLANTING
STAIRS @ UF 40058 SQFT. 34925 SQFT. | “"6’ | 14973 SQFT. REQUIRED
s NIC. N FAR 12l 44 SQFT. TOTAL i ‘:‘:‘:‘:‘: | Bod6 saFT. PROFOSED
NIC. NFAR i IMPERMEABLE SURFACE XX oo saFT. REQUIRED
: 0454 SQFT. etelele FOR 6371 (2)
! 1364% OF LOT AREA (80% PERMITTED) SALEEKLL :
| .
| |
| | FRONT YARD AREA
| | 29945 SQFT.
i |
i i
i i
P S S d
LOT COVERAGE BASEMENT PLAN
14383 SQFT. 383 SQFT.
6800 SQFT. PERMITTED TOTAL AREA SCHEMATICS
SCALE 3/32"' = |'-2"
i HABITABLE SPACES
INCLUDED IN FAR
21638 5QFT.

MAIN FLOOR PLAN BASEMENT PLAN

PLUS 42258 SQFT. GARAGE NGO UELL U/ GRATE INCLUDES 42425 SQFT. SUITE
MEASUREMENTS ARE TO FRAMING NOT FINISHES MEASUREMENTS ARE TO FRAMING NOT FINISHES
:i::::::::::::::::::::::::: e LI IELE L L EEE P HEE L LN LR 63
acor | L
g | ] BOOKCASE
—— TANKLESS WATER I
o HEATER FOR RADIANT Q
s AND POTABLE WATER W
s Tiera 12" 8 ;
Q 8'71/4' CLNG ~
S " - -
{ j : 5
¥ - C ]%—m@ma— ... = _ E =
¢ : f : f i
4 1 S @ ° s S
4 T FNTum TiDTH ™ . o : g B I
£ ® U 1 ¥ B © N\ ¥
e — o] 13 s $ g ¥ g —
s S |§:: 3 S N
3 — A R dloE g 3 ?%;5
N . 771 | | = 2] i
* e T TH 3 $ P
| BR | [ i @ r : 7
v 16'2x1'0 OVERHEAD DOOR o' R | —— — |
S e 1 = o \
L1 ol | e C— SPRAT FOAM NBULATION LIKELY REQUIRED ; ; ; ; ;
S 1 L
| I‘ | \

B>.ON APPE AL - 15475 VICTORIA L ANSE | [MAN ¢ BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN, SCHEMATICS |

Page 43 Of 48 THESE DRAWINGS SHOULD BE PRINTED ON M'xIl' PAPER To BE AT JULY 1B, 2024 4 OF 4

SCALE INDICATED. ON REDUCED SIZE THEY WILL NOT BE TO SCALE. QCALE /8" = I'-©Q"

- [52nd STREET

38 - 1953

SOUTH SURREY, BC. V4A 9E3
PHONE: £04-535-3322 FAX: |-866-454-471

E-MAIL: infofragmondbonterdesianer.com

DESIGN BY RATMOND 5. BONTER DESIGNER LTD.




Board of Variance Application for 15475 Victoria Avenue (BOV 24-019)
Page No. 12

Appendix F
Previous Board of Variance Appeal

Page 44 of 48



September 16, 2020

Re: Board of Variance Decision — September 16, 2020
BOV 20-013, 15475 Victoria Avenue, White Rock, BC

Mr. McGregor,

Your requested variance, as per the plans and information presented at the Board of Variance meeting on September
16, 2020, was as follows:

1. Relax the requirement for a 4.5m clear area from the exterior lot corner for walls more than 1.0m high by
0.16m for the corner of the principal building and by 4.5m for the guardrail (Zoning Bylaw Section 4.12.1);
2. Remove the requirement for a 45-degree angle of containment commencing at 6.0 above the
natural grade at the base of the wall (Zoning Bylaw Section 6.3.5 (1));
3. Relax the requirement for an exterior side yard setback of 3.0 metres for a distance of 7.5 metres from
the front lot line and 1.5 metres from that point to the rear lot line to 1.2 metres
for the entire exterior side yard setback (Zoning Bylaw Section 6.3.6 (3)).

Please be advised that the Board of Variance made the following decision:

It was MOVED and SECONDED

THAT the Board approve the variance to Section 4.12.1 of the White Rock Zoning Bylaw, 2012, No. 2000 to relax
the requirement for a 4.5m clear area from the exterior lot corner for walls more than 1.0m high from 4.5 m to
4.34 m for the corner of the principal building and by 4.5m to Om for the guardrail.

THAT the Board deny the variance to Section 6.3.5 (1) of the White Rock Zoning Bylaw, 2012, No. 2000 to remove
the requirement for a 45-degree angle of containment commencing at 6.0 above the natural grade at the base of

the wall.

THAT the Board approve the variance to Section 6.3.6 (3) of the White Rock Zoning Bylaw, 2012, No. 2000 to relax
the requirement for an exterior side yard setback from 3.0 metres for a distance of 7.5 metres from the front lot
line and 1.5 metres from that point to the rear lot line to 1.2 metres for the entire exterior side yard setback.

Conditions:
i. Construction must substantially comply with the drawings prepared by Raymond S. Bonter, Designer
Ltd. dated August 26, 2020.
ii. Construction must substantially start within 2 years of the order.

¢

If you-,er any questions regarding the above, please contact the undersigned.

JZ
Carl Isaak

Director of Planning & Development Services

Planning and Development Services M-I I T E RO C K
P:604.541.2136 | F: 604.541.2153 %C“&ﬁ ["a-@ﬂz%‘.

City of White Rock
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock BC, Canada V4B 1Y6 www.whiterockcity.ca
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THE CORPORATION OF THE
CITY OF WHITE ROCK
15322 BUENA VISTA AVENUE, WHITE ROCK, B.C. V4B 1Y6

Minutes from a BOARD OF VARIANCE meeting held at the City of White Rock Council
Chambers at 15322 Buena Vista Avenue on Wednesday, September 16, at 3:30 p.m.

BOARD MEMBERS: L. EBENAL
J. GILL
G. PARKIN
ABSENT: None
STAFF: G. NEWMAN

A. VON HAUSEN

GUESTS: ANGUS MUIR (HOME DESIGNER/AGENT), TREVOR MCGEGOR
(OWNER), 14575 VICTORIA AVENUE

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 3:30 p.m.

2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

It was MOVED and SECONDED
THAT the Agenda for the Board of Variance meeting scheduled for September 16, 2020, be
approved.

CARRIED

3. ADOPTION OF MINUTES

It was MOVED and SECONDED
THAT the Minutes from the July 22, 2020 Board of Variance meeting be adopted as
circulated.

CARRIED

4. APPEAL SUBMISSIONS TO THE BOARD OF VARIANCE

BOV 20-013, 15475 Victoria Avenue
The Board heard from the applicant (agent), Angus Muir, who was seeking to:

i. Relax the requirement for a 4.5m clear area from the exterior lot corner for walls more
than 1.0m high by 0.16m for the corner of the principal building and by 4.5m for the
guardrail (Zoning Bylaw Section 4.12.1);

ii. Remove the requirement for a 45-degree angle of containment commencing at 6.0
above the natural grade at the base of the wall (Zoning Bylaw Section 6.3.5 (1));

iii. Relax the requirement for an exterior side yard setback of 3.0 metres for a distance of
7.5 metres from the front lot line and 1.5 metres from that point to the rear lot line to
1.2 metres for the entire exterior side yard setback (Zoning Bylaw Section 6.3.6 (3)).
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The following comments were made:

Previous decisions of BOV don’t set precedent

Appeals granted in 2017 — different from this application

Owner did not build the home within the timeline tied to the approval — approvals

expired

Subsequent application required
Technical review required changes to the previously-approved design, specific to
the driveway location and conflicts with the City’s Streets Bylaw
Design requires access off the lower-classification road (Balsam not Victoria)
Issue of “hardship”:
o Property adjacent to properties of twice it's size, as a result of subdivision
o Property doesn’t currently conform to the RS-3 Zone, applicable to lot, in
terms of minimum lot area:

Creates development potential for the property that is less (density)
than what would otherwise be permitted to a compliant lot (size);
Accessing the garage from Balsam, as required by the City, limits
the amount of the property that could otherwise be used to support
floor area permitted within the lot;

Reduced setbacks sought to provide a larger building envelop to
the property thereby allowing the proponent to build closer to the
maximum permitted density (floor area) available to the lot;

Noted projections into sight triangle at the corner of the lot,
inclusion of railing around the retaining wall;

Angle of containment reduces the floor area available to the upper
floor constrains the suitability of creating a functional floor.

¢ Acknowledge that the application was previously approved by the BOV
and, at the time, the design was based on a position of the City that has
subsequently changed (i.e., in terms of how the property is to be
accessed) — has caused a need to relocate the garage;

e Existing development is non-conforming in terms of the front yard setback
— blocks visibility at the intersection greater than what would result if the
variance was granted and the new dwelling constructed,;

o Redevelopment would also allow for improvement to existing vegetation at
the front lot line where existing vegetation encumbers views.

Chair requested comments from others (no other public members in attendance).

There was one written comment received and read.

Chair sought a motion to vote on the issue of hardship.

It was MOVED and SECONDED

THAT the applicant would experience hardship as the ability to build a reasonably sized

home.

CARRIED
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Chair sought a motion on each of the variances:

It was MOVED and SECONDED
THAT the appeal be GRANTED for variance tied to Zoning Bylaw Section 4.12.1 in
accordance with submitted plans.

CARRIED
L. Ebenal voted in the negative

It was MOVED and SECONDED
THAT the appeal be GRANTED for variance tied to Zoning Bylaw Section 6.3.5 (1) in
accordance with submitted plans.

DEFEATED

It was MOVED and SECONDED
THAT the appeal be GRANTED for variance Zoning Bylaw Section 6.3.6 (3) in accordance
with submitted plans.

CARRIED
CONCLUSION OF THE MEETING
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 4:45 p.m.
The foregoing Minutes of are hereby certified correct.
Lome Ebenal "~~~ 7 Greg Newman
Chairperson ' Recording Secretary
3
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